2019  2018

  RM  RM

At cost:

Building -  112,943

Plant, machinery and tools 18,608,125  18,083,065

Furniture, fittings and equipment 388,077  402,066

Motor vehicles 590,368  850,628

 19,586,570  19,448,702

11. Other investment

  2019  2018

  RM  RM

Investment in securities 5,000,000  5,000,000

Fair value through other comprehensive income.

Other investment represents investments in Fixed Income Fund Account with Amfunds

Management Berhad and is classified as Fair value through other comprehensive income.

This investment as at 31 December 2019 had interest rates ranging from 3.11% to 3.63%

(2018: 3.02% to 3.64%) per annum.

As at the reporting date, the fair value of this investment is equivalent to its carrying value.

ADVANCED PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY (M) BHD.

Registration No.: 198201003236 (82982-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

47

12. Right-of-use asset

  Lease
rental

 Leasehold
land

Buildings

Total

2019  RM  RM  RM  RM
Cost
At 1 January (before

restated)

-  -  -  -
Initial application of

MFRS 16

20,110  739,000  5,327,543  6,086,653

At 1 January (after
restated)

20,110  739,000  5,327,543  6,086,653

Addition  -  -  -  -

As at 31 December  20,110  739,000  5,327,543  6,086,653

Accumulated

depreciation

At 1 January (before

restated)

-  -  -  -
Initial application of

MFRS 16

1,676  249,475  2,998,293  3,249,444

At 1 January (after
restated)

1,676  249,475  2,998,293  3,249,444

Depreciation for the
financial year

6,703  7,390  125,408  139,501

As at 31 December  8,379  256,865  3,123,701  3,388,945

Carrying amount
At 31 December   11,731  482,135  2,203,842  2,697,708

Included under right-of-use assets are:

(i) The Company leases a building and the contract term ranges from 2019 to 2021 for

three (3) years.

(ii) Leasehold land and buildings of the Company with carrying amount of RM2,685,977

(2018: RM Nil).

ADVANCED PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY (M) BHD.

Registration No.: 198201003236 (82982-K)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

48

13. Inventories

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

At cost:

Raw materials 2,957,388  3,277,685

Work-in-progress 409,747  366,140

Finished goods -  50,044